currency of the ElringKlinger Group, the income and expenses of these subsidiaries are translated into euros

upon consolidation. Changes in the closing rates and changes in the closing rates compared to the average

rates and historical rates can give rise to currency translation effects that are reflected in the equity of the

Group under other comprehensive income.

Due to the inclusion of subsidiaries, the group also recognizes assets and liabilities relating to these

subsidiaries outside of the euro area that are denominated in national currencies. When these assets are

translated into euros, exchange rate fluctuations can lead to changes in value. The changes in these net assets

are reflected in group equity under other comprehensive income.

ElringKlinger AG   Annual Report 2022

Consolidated Financial Statements 181Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

A sensitivity analysis has been conducted in order to quantify the potential effects of exchange rate

changes on consolidated net income. This analysis illustrates the change in consolidated net income in the

event that the relevant functional currency of the Group companies appreciates or depreciates by 10% as

compared to the foreign currency.

Dec. 31, 2022
EUR k
Local currency EUR USD CHF GBP MXN Other Total

Local currency + 10%

Consolidated net income/net loss
for the year - 32,638 6,226 5,249 1,969 1,402 2,288 - 15,504

Local currency - 10%

Consolidated net income/net loss
for the year 34,613 - 6,226 - 5,249 - 1,969 - 1,402 - 2,288 17,479

Dec. 31, 2021
EUR k
Local currency EUR USD CHF MXN GBP Other Total

Local currency + 10%

Consolidated net income/net loss
for the year - 7,727 4,495 3,608 2,688 1,616 2,205 6,885

Local currency - 10%

Consolidated net income/net loss
for the year 5,576 - 4,495 - 3,608 - 2,688 - 1,616 - 2,205 - 9,036

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises primarily from financial liabilities that are subject to a floating rate of interest. The

Group manages interest rate risk with the objective of optimizing its interest income and expense.

Variable interest rates have been agreed for most of the financing liabilities of the ElringKlinger Group.

Had market interest rates been 100 basis points higher as of December 31, 2022 (2021: 30 basis points),

earnings would have been EUR 2,758 k (2021: EUR 493 k) lower. Had market interest rates been 100 basis

points lower, earnings would have been EUR 396 k (2021: EUR 77 k) lower. Compared to the previous year,

[…]

Purchase price liability from written put option 0 0 38,465

Total 0 271,462 38,465

The levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows:

Level 1: Measurement based on market prices.

Level 2: �Measurement based on market prices for similar instruments on the basis of measurement models

based on inputs that are observable on active markets.

Level 3: �Measurement based on inputs for assets and liabilities not representing observable market data.

Consolidated Financial Statements

ElringKlinger AG   Annual Report 2022

188 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The fair value (equity value) of the minority interest in Aerostack GmbH, Dettingen/Erms, Germany of

EUR 5,311 k (2021: EUR 4,200 k) is determined using a discounted cash flow model taking account of

probability-weighted scenarios. The weighted average cost of capital (WACC) applied for the valuation is

10.40% (2021: 9.91%). Assuming a successful implementation of the business plan, the terminal value is

determined by applying a terminal growth rate (TGR) of 2.0% (2021: 2.0%). The WACC and TGR sensitivities

calculated for the parameters are presented in the following table:

  + 0.5% points - 0.5% points

WACC 10.40% 10.90% 9.90%

Equity value  5,311 4,510  6,516

  + 0.5% points - 0.5% points

TGR 2.00% 2.50% 1.50%

Equity value  5,311 5,694 5,190

The fair value of the bullet, interest-free, non-fungible or non-transferable promissory note to this company

with a nominal amount of EUR 5,689 k (2021: EUR 6,800 k) is measured taking into account an expected

successive contribution to the equity of the company in the course of capital increases in the years 2022 to

2024 and a risk-equivalent and maturity-specific cost of debt of 7.65% (2021: 2.9%). The fair value amounts

to EUR 4,877 k (2021: EUR 6,347 k). An increase or decrease in cost of debt of 0.5% results, all other things

being equal, in a fair value of EUR 4,830 k or EUR 4,923 k, respectively.